

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

-----	X	
J-BAR REINFORCEMENT INC.,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
-against-	:	
	:	
CREST HILL CAPITAL LLC and	:	
MANTIS FUNDING LLC,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
-----	X	

Index No. 650404/2016
(Scarpulla, J.S.C.)

**PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN LIEU OF COMPLAINT
AND IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ CROSS-MOTION TO DISMISS**

THE LAW OFFICES OF DAVID J. SHAPIRO, P.C.

43 West 43rd Street, Suite 45
New York, New York 10036
dshapiro@shapirojuris.com
Office: (212) 709-8047
Fax: (917) 210-3236

Attorney for Plaintiff J-Bar Reinforcement Inc.

Table of Contents

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. The Subordination Agreement Does Not Bar The Lender From Bringing This Action Or Asserting An Event Of Default Under The Note Upon Non-Repayment On The Maturity Date. 4

II. The Borrowers Do Not Have Standing To Enforce The Subordination Agreement. 13

III. The Non-Extension Notice Is Effective And It Put Borrowers On Notice Of The Acceleration Of The Note. 16

IV. As A Matter Of New York Law, The Borrowers’ Self-Serving, Bald And Unsubstantiated Allegation That The Lender’s Principal Promised In The Future To Extend The Note Does Not Create A Triable Issue Of Fact Regarding The Borrowers’ Assertion Of Equitable Estoppel..... 23

V. The Motion Properly Sets Forth The Amount Due And Owing: \$1 Million Plus 15% Interest From The Maturity Date Until The \$1 Million Is Repaid..... 27

CONCLUSION 30

Table of Authorities

Cases

Alden State Bank v. Sunrise Bldrs., Inc.,
853 N.Y.S.2d 230 (4th Dep't 2008) 19

Alfred E. Mann Living Trust v. ETIRC Aviation S.A.R.L.,
910 N.Y.S.2d 418 (1st Dep't 2010) 30

Alicanto, S. A. v. Woolverton,
531 N.Y.S.2d 296, 297 (2d Dep't), *appeal denied*, 73 N.Y.2d 702 (1988) 28

All Am. Moving & Stor., Inc. v Andrews,
949 N.Y.S.2d 17 (1st Dep't 2012) 19

Alsam Holding Co. v. Consolidated Taxpayers' Mut. Ins. Co.,
4 N.Y.S.2d 498 (Mun. Ct. 1938) 22

Apple Bank for Sav. v. Mehta,
609 N.Y.S.2d 221 (1st Dep't 1994)..... 31

Arcadia Mgt. v. Schillan,
883 N.Y.S.2d 881 (Dist. Ct., Nassau Cty. 2009)..... 25

Artwear, Inc. v. Hughes,
615 N.Y.S.2d 689 (1st Dep't 1994) 19

Aymes v. Gateway Demolition Inc.,
817 N.Y.S.2d 233 (1st Dep't 2006) 19

Beal Sav. Bank v. Sommer,
834 N.Y.S.2d 44 (2007)..... 14

Binghamton Masonic Temple v. City of Binghamton,
623 N.Y.S.2d 357 (3rd Dep't), *appeal denied*, 85 N.Y.2d 811 (1995) 18

BNP Paribas Mortg. Corp. v. Bank of Am., N.A.,
778 F. Supp. 2d 375 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) 18

Cadle Co. v Patton,
2016 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 674 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. 2016)..... 33

Cadlerock, LLC v Renner,
2012 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 3938 (Sup. Ct., NY Cty. 2012)..... 29

<i>Comforce Telecom, Inc. v. Spears Holding Co., Inc.</i> , 840 N.Y.S.2d 145 (2d Dep't 2007).....	16
<i>Dorf v. Knitmedia Inc.</i> , 847 N.Y.S.2d 901 (Sup. Ct., NY Cty. 2007).....	14
<i>Ehrlich v. American Moninger Greenhouse Mfg. Corp.</i> , 298 N.Y.S.2d 601 (1st Dep't 1969), <i>aff'm</i> , 309 N.Y.S.2d 341 (1970).....	33
<i>Elmsford-Interstate Bldg. Material Corp. v. Elm Ridge Mgmt.</i> , 243 A.D.2d 675 (2d Dep't 1997).....	27
<i>First Northern Mortgagee Corp. v. Yatrakis</i> , 546 N.Y.S.2d 9 (2d Dep't 1989).....	27
<i>Fisk Bldg. Assoc. LLC v. Shimazaki II, Inc.</i> , 76 A.D.3d 468 (1st Dep't 2010).....	30
<i>Gard Entertainment, Inc. v. Country in N.Y., LLC</i> , 948 N.Y.S.2d 42 (1st Dep't 2012).....	16
<i>Giannetto v. Knee</i> , 919 N.Y.S.2d 176 (2d Dep't 2011).....	30
<i>Imtrac Indus. v. Glassexport Co.</i> , 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1022 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	15
<i>In re Lipper Holdings, LLC</i> , 766 N.Y.S.2d 561, 562 (1st Dep't 2003), <i>appeal denied</i> , 2004 N.Y. App. Div. LEXIS 1625 (1st Dep't 2004).....	14
<i>Kavanaugh v. Cohoes Power & Light Corp.</i> , 187 N.Y.S. 216 (Sup. Ct. 1921).....	14
<i>Longview Equity Fund, LP v. McAndrew</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4581 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	29
<i>Matter of Shondel J. v. Mark D.</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 320 (2006).....	29
<i>Mendel v. Henry Phipps Plaza W., Inc.</i> , 811 N.Y.S.2d 294 (2006).....	19
<i>MHR Capital Partners LP v. Presstek, Inc.</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 640 (2009).....	23
<i>Minority Equity Capital Co. v. Jackson</i> , 798 F. Supp. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	11

<i>Nanuet Nat'l Bank v. Eckerson Terrace, Inc.</i> , 402 N.Y.S.2d 42 (2d Dep't 1978).....	32
<i>Nau v. Vulcan Rail & Constr. Co.</i> , 286 N.Y. 188, 197 (1941).....	8
<i>New York Cent. Employees, etc. v. Commercial Credit Co.</i> , 178 N.Y.S.2d 977 (City Ct. 1958).....	22
<i>North Star Universal v. Graphics Unlimited</i> , 563 N.W.2d 73 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997).....	15
<i>Norton v. Leadville</i> , 570 F.2d 911 (10th Cir. 1978).....	15
<i>Oppenheimer & Co. v. Oppenheim</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 685 (1995).....	23
<i>Phillips v. Cioffi</i> , 611 N.Y.S.2d 181 (1st Dep't 1994), <i>appeal denied</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 810 (1995).....	33
<i>Rensselaer County Indus. Dev. Agency v. Fuccillo Automotive Group, Inc.</i> , 841 N.Y.S.2d 180 (3d Dep't 2007).....	24
<i>RM Realty Holdings Corp. v. Moore</i> , 884 N.Y.S.2d 344 (1st Dep't 2009).....	22
<i>Rosefsky by Koffman v. State</i> , 205 A.D.2d 120 (3d Dep't 1994).....	30
<i>Schwartz v. Turner Holdings, Inc.</i> , 527 N.Y.S.2d 229 (1st Dep't), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 72 N.Y.2d 949 (1988).....	31
<i>Siegel v. Ky. Fried Chicken</i> , 488 N.Y.S.2d 744 (2d Dep't 1985).....	24
<i>Solow Management Corp. v. Hochman</i> , 594 N.Y.S.2d 751 (1st Dep't 1993).....	29
<i>Sutton v E & B Giftware LLC</i> , 2013 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 5771 (Sup. Ct. 2013).....	22
<i>W.W.W. Assocs. v. Giancontieri</i> , 565 N.Y.S.2d 440 (1990).....	22
<i>Williamsen v. Bugay</i> , 2009 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 2439 (Sup. Ct., Kings Cty. 2009).....	25

Statutes

General Obligations Law § 15-301(4)..... 24

N.Y. Lien Law § 22..... 32
